(Minister in-charge Revenue & 
Disaster Management)

(a) Whether the people affected by 
storm in 2023 has been provided 
w ith compensation?

(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) If the reply at (a) above is in the 
affirmative,

(b)

(i) The number o f affected 
families by the storm?

(i) Sir, 4,337 (Four Thousand Three 
Hundred Thirty-Seven) families 
were affected by storm during the 
year 2023.

(ii) The amount o f financial 
assistance in the form o f 
compensation?

(ii) Sir, an amount of ?14,44,23,233/- 
(Fourteen crore forty-four lakh 
tw enty-three thousand two 
hundred thirty-three) only has been

[...]

(M inister in-charge Public Health 
Engineering)

(a) Sir, funds released to the State 
under Jal Jeevan Mission during the Years 
2024-25 and 2025-26 by the Ministry of 
Jal Shakti, Department of Drinking Water 
and Sanitation are as follows:

2024-25 ?405,64,90,000/-(Rupees Four 
Hundred and Five Crore, Sixty Four 
Lakh and Ninety Thousand) only.

2025-26 Nil

(b) The pending bills to be paid to all 
contractors yet to be received from 
the Government of India on the 
works completed?

(b) Sir, the pending bills as on 
31.08.2025 to be paid to all contractors 
for the works completed, yet to be received 
from the Government of India amounts to 
?695,01,01,000/- (Rupees Six Hundred 
Ninety Five Crore, One Lakh and One 
Thousand) only.

Lottery in the State

Shri LAHKMEN RYMBUI

*82. Will the M inister in-charge
Taxation be pleased to state :-

(a) The total number or types of 
Lottery both paper and online that 
the Government is running or 
authorized to run?

(b) The total number o f draw per

[...]

completely damaged in the fire incident 
that took place on the 24^02-2024?

Dr. M. AMPAREEN LYNGDOH 
(Minister in-charge Law)

Sir,
(A) The Bar Association has been 

temporarily accommodated in the 
Annex Building of High Court with 
the approval of High Court.

(B) Plan estimate of ?1,26,47,361/- 
(One Crore Twenty-six Lakhs 
Forty-seven Thousand Three 
Hundred Sixty-One) only has been 
prepared and is under process for 
sanction of the Government.

Swadesh Darshan 2.0

Shri RUPA MARAK Shri PAUL LYNGDOH
(Minister in-charge Tourism)

*89. Will the M inister in-charge 
Tourism be pleased to state :-

(a) Whether there is any place from (a) No, Sir.